
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 

 
Date: MONDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL, QUEEN VICTORIA STREET, EC4V 3AL 

 
Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 

(Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser, (ex-officio) (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Ronel Lehmann, (co-opted) 
(External Member) 
Lord Levene of Portsoken, (co-
opted) (External Member) 
 

Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin, (co-opted) (External 
Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson, (co-opted) 
(External Member) 
Sir Michael Snyder, (ex-officio) (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Prof. Whitehouse, (co-opted) (External 
Member) 
Alderman David Graves 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 

020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@Cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the rising of the Board.  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Natasha.Dogra@Cityoflondon.gov.uk


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. HEAD'S REPORT 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 30) 

 
5. RISK REGISTER 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
6. THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY 

OF LONDON SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND - 2013/14 REPORT 
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 60) 

 
7. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION TRUST - 2013/14 REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 76) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 84) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 90) 

 
13. REPORT OF THE HEAD 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 91 - 98) 

 
14. DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND ALUMNI RELATIONS 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
15. REVIEW OF THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) AND AUDIO VISUAL (AV) 

DEPARTMENTS 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

16. SAFEGUARDING CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 Report of the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 116) 

 
17. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head of the City of London School. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 117 - 122) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 

 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Monday, 23 June 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 

at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Monday, 23 June 
2014 at 11.05 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Sophie Fernandes 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
 

Edward Lord 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Sylvia Moys 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Sarah Fletcher  - Head of the City of London School 

Phillip Everett 
Gary Griffin  

- Director of Finance, City of London 
School 

- Second Master, City of London School 
Sarah Port 
Ian Hughes 
 
Melanie Charalambous 
 
Georgina Denis  

- Senior Accountant, Chamberlain's 
- Assistant Highways Director, Built 

Environment 
- Environmental Enhancement Officer, 

Built Environment 
- Committee and Member Services 

Officer, Town Clerk 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Fraser (ex-officio), Alderman 
David Graves and Professor Whitehouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council, 1 May 2014, 
appointing the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 2014/15 
and setting its terms of reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No. 29. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Deputy Dr 
Giles Shilson, being the only Governor expressing willingness to serve as 
Chairman, was duly re-elected for the ensuing year.  
 
Deputy Shilson took the Chair and thanked Governors for their continued 
support. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.  
 
The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Mr Ian 
Seaton, being the only Governor expressing willingness to serve as Deputy 
Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 were considered 
and approved as an accurate record.  
 
Matters Arising  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new Head of the City of London School and 
thanked the previously acting Headmaster for all his hard work. The Chairman 
also thanked Lord Levene for finding the time to attend the Board for Governors 
meeting. Mr Ian Hughes, Assistant Highways Director and Melanie 
Charalambous, Principal Environmental Enhancement Officer from the 
Department of the Built Environment were also thanked by the Chairman for 
their attendance.  
 
Scheme of Delegations  
The Chairman confirmed to the Board that the amendments made to the 
Scheme of Delegations at the February 2014 Board of Governors meeting was 
passed on to the appropriate Corporation Officers.  
 
Cleaning Standards at the City of London School 
Governors discussed the ongoing issues with the cleaning standards at the City 
of London School since the initial report received by Governors on 2 December 
2013. 
 
The Chairman remarked that senior Officers at the Corporation and at the 
School had put a lot of time and effort into monitoring the cleaning standards 
and resolving any further issues and he believed that it was not an appropriate 
use of the staff’s time. The Director of Finance informed the Board that the City 
had begun reviewing its Corporate Cleaning Contract and he felt that going 
forward from the review it was vital to negotiate a new contract on the right 
basis. Following this information a number of Governors expressed concern 
that the City Corporation seemed to take the view that all cleaning contracts 
across the City should be the same. Members said that a School required a 
different standard of cleaning compared to office buildings and that this should 
be noted by Officers. A Member also asked that the new contact expressly 

Page 2



outline that the responsibility of monitoring the quality of cleaning was that of 
the contractor, not Senior Officers and School Staff.  
 
City of London School partnership with Stepney Green Maths, Computing and 
Science College 
A Governor queried whether there had been any progress with regards to a 
meeting between the CLS Board of Governors and the Board at Stepney 
Green. In response another Governor suggested that it would be a good idea to 
meet with the Stepney Green Board but that it should be arranged as a 
separate meeting, so that the usual Board of Governors meeting scheduled 
would not be effected.  
 
The Chairman suggested that the meeting should be scheduled for the autumn 
term and the Second Master agreed to look for possible dates. The Second 
Master also asked the Committee if they wished to be informed of the 
outcomes regarding the partnership. The Chairman and Governors agreed that 
outreach was an important issue and all Governors should be regularly 
informed of the outcomes. 
 

7. MINUTES OF BURSARY COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  
The Board of Governors received the 24 February 2014 public minutes of the 
Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London School.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board note the minutes of the Bursary Committee held 
on 24 February 2014. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk reminded the Board that the Bursary Committee could 
comprise the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other 
Governors.  
 
The Board proceeded to appoint their Bursary Committee for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED - that the following Governors be appointed to the Bursary 
Committee for the ensuing year: 
  
Deputy Dr. Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Mr Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Ms Sylvia Moys 
Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines 
Dame Mary Richardson 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF THE REFERENCE SUB-COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk reminded Governors that the Reference Sub Committee could 
consist of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other 
Governors.  
 

Page 3



The Board proceeded to appoint their Reference Sub Committee for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED - that the following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub 
Committee for the ensuing year: 
 
Deputy Dr. Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Mr Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Ms Sylvia Moys 
Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines 
Mr Edward Lord 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

10. APPOINTMENT OF THE AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
The Board proceeded to appoint their AGBIS representative for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED – That, Edward Lord be re-appointed as the Board’s AGBIS 
representative for the ensuing year. 
 

11. OUTREACH REPORT  
The Board of Governors received a report of the Head of the City of London 
School updating Governors on the Ark Bentworth Primary Academy and 
Stepney Green Outreach projects.  
 
The Head of the City of London School informed Governors of the recent 
creation of the Education Board and the Education Strategy. The Head 
explained that the three City Schools and the sponsored academies planned to 
work collectively on outreach projects and although she supported the 
continued outreach work of the City and the City of London School she 
suggested that the Board consider the impact on staff time. The Deputy 
Chairmen also informed the Board that he had been appointed to the Education 
Board.  
 
The discussion was concluded by the Chairman asking for a Governor to 
volunteer to attend the Ark Bentworth Primary Academy Prize Day. The Board 
were informed that the Prize Day would be held on 9 July from 2PM. The 
Chairman asked for all Governors who wished to represent the Board and give 
a speech at the Prize speak to the Second Master for more information.  
 
RESOLVED - That, the Board note the update of the Ark Bentworth Primary 
Academy and Stepney Green Outreach projects. 
 

12. REPORT OF THE HEAD  
The Board considered a report of the Head of the City of London School 
relative to various School issues such as the cleaning contract update, 
curriculum matters and scholarships. A Governor also mentioned the success 
of the LSSO Concert held 29 April 2014 for which 2 School pupils were in the 
orchestra, the Governor also asked the Board to note the success of the 
production of Private Peaceful and the Second Master distributed copies o the 
programme. The Chairman congratulated the School on the breadth of the City 

Page 4



of London School pupil’s cultural achievements particularly in music and 
theatre.  
 
City of London Bursary Trust Gala Dinner 10 June 2014 
The Director of Finance updated the Board on the outcome of the independent 
City of London School Bursary Trust fundraising Gala Dinner. The Dinner was 
held at the Tate Modern and raised in excess of £300,000 toward the Schools 
Bursary Trust. The Chairman congratulated the School and Trustees on the 
success of the event and expressed his thanks to all those who donated to the 
Bursary Fund. 
 
Millennium Bridge Area Works Summer 2014 
With regards to the Millennium Bridge Area Works the Second Master 
introduced the Assistant Highways Director and the Principal Environmental 
Enhancement Officer from the Department of the Built Environment to the 
Board of Governors. The Assistant Highways Director informed the Board that 
work on the Millennium Bridge Area would commence in July 2014 once the 
School had closed for the summer. In relation to the work programme the 
Assistant Highways Director explained that the possibility of a contaminated 
land issue had been raised and Officers in the Built Environment would wait for 
a more detailed report commissioned by a specialised. Once the results of the 
report had been received there was a possibility that part of the scheme would 
be amended. The Assistant Highways Director also informed the Board that the 
deep level drainage part of the works may be removed from the scheme as the 
drainage of the area was sufficient.  
 
With regards schedule for the programme work would begin at the western end 
of Millennium Bridge Area and move eastwardly past the City of London 
School, with the element of the works located outside the School concluded by 
the start of the autumn term. The Chairman explained to the Officer from the 
Built Environment the importance for the work to be completed by the time 
pupils returned to the School and in response the Second Master said that the 
School had provided the Department of the Built Environment with key dates to 
ensure that the work did not disrupt the School.  
 
In response to a Governor request for further clarification with regards to the 
Peters Hill area the Assistant Highways Director explained that only the existing 
paving was scheduled to be repaired, but there was the possibility of upgrades 
to the existing lighting units.  
 
Following the Assistant Highways Directors update a number of Governors 
expressed concerns regarding the cost and necessity of the works. A Governor 
and the Chairman explained to the Board that the work had been agreed a 
couple of years ago by the City of London Corporation’s Streets and Walkways 
Sub-Committee and the agreement were subject to consultation with the 
School. A Governor of the Board took this opportunity to table an information 
leaflet for Governors consideration on the details of the Riverside Walk 
Enhancement Strategy. The Governor told the Board that the Strategy would 
impact the School and as it was in the consultation phase the School Officers 
and Governors of the Board should take the opportunity to make their views 

Page 5



heard. The Second Master expressed the opinion that the School were would 
support the enhancement of the riverside walk as long as the work did not 
disrupt the running of the School. The Second Master also pointed out that the 
School and the Board may be particularly in favour of the enhancement to 
White Lion Hill. The Chairman asked the School Officers to ensure that the 
Schools views on the Strategy were submitted during the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board note the contents of the report of the 
Headmaster of the City of London School. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions on matters relating to the work of the Board. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
     16          1, 3 & 4 
     17          1 & 3 
     18          3 
     19          1, 2 & 3 
     20          1, 2 & 3 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members asked for minutes of the Board of governors meeting dated 24 
February 2014 be amended to reflect the correct spelling of the appointed 
Geographer, Alice Low previously from Burntwood School. 
 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2014 were 
considered and approved as a correct record. 
 

17. MINUTES OF BURSARY COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS 
OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  
The Board of Governors received the non-public minutes of the Bursary 
Committee held on Monday 24 February 2014. 
 

18. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk Department detailing the 
decisions taken under delegated authority since the last meeting of the Board 
on Monday 23 February 2014. 
 

19. HEADS REPORT  
The Board considered a non-public report of the Head of the City of London 
School relevant to various School matters. 

Page 6



 
20. SERVICE BASED REVIEW  

The Board received, for information, a non-public report summarising the 
School’s involvement in the latest stage of the City of London Corporation’s 
Service Basted Review. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman congratulated Deputy Dove on his recent award of an OBE. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.51 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Georgina Denis 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
Georgina.Denis@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee(s): 
City of London School 

Date(s): 
06 October 2014 
 

Item no. 
 
 

Subject: 
 
Head’s Report 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Mrs Sarah Fletcher, Head 
 

For Information 
 

Ward (if appropriate): 
 

 
Summary 

 

 This report contains entries re: 
 

1.  Public Examination Results 
2.  University Places for Leavers 2014 
3.  Summary of Achievements 2013 – 2014 
4.  Scholarships Awarded 
5.  Summer Works 
6.  Health & Safety Public Report October 2014 
7.  School Roll – September 2014 
8.  School Cleaning 
9.  Professional Development 

10.  Sporting Highlights 2013 – 2014 
11. Charity Appeal 2013 – 2014 
12. Sabbatical Leave Summer 2014 
13. City Schools Head’s Forum 
14. Safeguarding Code of Conduct 
15. Riverside Walk Project. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Main Report 
 
1. Public Examination Results 
 
The results at both A Level and GCSE are listed by subject below.  Statistical highlights of our 
achievements are included. 
 
As you can see from this and the subject lists, this has been an excellent A Level and  GCSE year for the 
School.  The percentage of A* - B Grades at A Level was 92% of all subjects taken.  A* was secured in 
35% of all subjects taken.  The percentage A* and A at GCSE was 88%.  73.5% of all A Level subjects 
take
[...]

 

This risk has been deleted as 13+ recruitment for September 2014 

entry went well without acceptances being either too high or too low. 

 

Conclusion 

 

8. The School does not currently have any “red risks”. There are a total of 

10 “amber risks” and 1 “green risk”. Robust mitigating controls are in 

place for all of these risks.  

 

Contact 

Phillip Everett 

Director of Finance 

City of London School 

Tel 020 7489 4704 

pje@clsb.org.uk 

 

 

Page 33



 

 

 

 

Page 34



P
age 35



P
age 36



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of City of London 

School 

Monday, 6 October 

2014 

 

 

Subject: 

The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating 

The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes 

Fund  - 2013/14 Report and Financial Statements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Decision 

 

 

This report provides Governors with a copy of the 2013/14 Report 

and Financial Statements for The City of London School Bursary 

Fund (charity 1) incorporating The City of London School 

Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity 2), and to consider whether any 

cash should be invested in the City of London Charities Pool. 

The governing scheme approved by the Charity Commission for 

England and Wales on 1 December 2011 directs that The City of 

London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity number:  

276654-1) shall be treated as forming part of The City of London 

School Bursary Fund (charity number: 276654) solely for the purpose 

of Part II (registration) and Part VI (accounting) of the Charities Act 

2011. 

  During the year ended 31 March 2014 total funds increased by 

£312,801 to £3,240,037 (2012/13: total funds increased by £454,862).  

This movement comprised the following:- 

i) a net gain on the value of investments of £193,006 (2012/13: a 

net gain of £302,971); 

ii) income of £224,190 (2012/13: £220,288) relating to voluntary 

income of £109,439 (2012/13: £136,780) and investment income
[...]
mmended that Governors receive the annual report and 

financial statements for information and consider whether to invest 

part of the cash balances in the City of London Charities Pool.  

 

 

 

 

Contact:   

Steven Reynolds 

Group Accountant 

steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 38

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 60



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of City of London 

School 

Monday, 6 October 

2014 

 

 

Subject: 

City of London School Education Trust – 2013/14 

Report and Financial Statements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 

The 2013/14 Report and Financial Statements for the City of London 

School Education Trust (charity number: 1118571) are attached.  

During the year ended 31 March 2014 total funds decreased by 

£8,794 to £6,393 (2012/13: total funds decreased by £8,172 to 

£15,187).  This movement comprised the following:- 

i) expenditure of £13,886 (2012/13: £9,535) relating to new stage 

props and a bass clarinet for use in the school’s theatre; and 

ii) income of £5,092 (2012/13: £9,535) relating to two donations 

totalling £5,000 and investment income of £92 (2012/13: one 

donation of £1,000 and investment income of £363). 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Governors receive this report for information.  

 

 

 

Contact:   

Steven Reynolds 

Group Accountant 

steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



This page 
[...]
4 Risk Register

	6 The City of London School Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund - 2013/14 Report and Financial Statements
	E5_CLS BURSARY FUND 2013-14_FINAL SIGNED

	7 City of London School Education Trust - 2013/14 Report and Financial Statements
	E3_CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION TRUST 2013-14_FINAL SIGNED

	8 Revenue Outturn 2013/14
	Annex B_CLS 2013-14_FINAL PRINT

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Report of the Head
	6.10.14 Head Non Public Report Appendix 1
	6.10.14 Head Non Public Report Appendix 2
	6.10.14 Head Non Public Report Appendix 3

	14 Director of Development and Alumni Relations
	15 Review of the Information Technology (IT) and Audio Visual (AV) Departments
	6.10.14 Final IT and AV review appendices

	16 Safeguarding Code of Conduct
	6.10.14 Final Safeguarding Code of Conduct

	17 Service Based Review Proposals - City of London School



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL 
Monday, 6 October 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School held 
at City of London School, Queen Victoria Street, EC4V 3AL on Monday, 6 October 

2014 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman) 
Ian Seaton (Deputy Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy James Thomson 
Sylvia Moys 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash 
Lord Levene of Portsoken (External 
Member) 
Christopher Martin (External Member) 
Dame Mary Richardson (External Member) 
Prof. Whitehouse (External Member) 
 

Officers: 
Sarah Port Chamberlain's Department 

Phillip Everett City of London School  

Gary Griffin 
Charles Fillingham  
Saimah Tahir  
David Arnold  

City of London School 
City of London School   
Town Clerk’s Department  
Town Clerk’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Stuart Fraser, Ronel Lehmann, Edward Lord and 
Alderman David Graves. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Deputy Chairman declared that he was on the Education Board and the 
Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London School. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the last meeting, held on the 23 June 2014, were approved as a 
correct record, subject to the correction of a number of spelling and 
grammatical errors. 
 
Matters Arising 
City of London School Partnership with Stepney Green Maths, Computing and 
Science College.  
The Second Master updated the Board with three dates that Governors could 
visit Stepney Green School and the Town Clerk agreed to circulate these by 
email. They were:  
Wednesday 29th October 2014, 3.30pm 
Friday 31st October 2014, 4pm 
Friday 14 November 2014, 4pm 
 



Building Work 
The Board expressed their dissatisfaction over building work relating to 
Embankment Improvements which they were assured would have been 
completed by the start of term, despite the good efforts of the Department of 
the Built Environment to complete work on time. However, work continued into 
the first few weeks of the new term which caused a nuisance and disturbance 
to both teachers and pupils during lessons and meetings, as well as affecting a 
fire drill which took longer than necessary due to building materials. A Governor 
updated the Board on the progress of continuing work around the School and 
advised that it would be complete during October. However it was noted that 
the works were still ongoing.  
 
Ark Bentworth Primary Academy Year 6 Graduation 
The Chairman thanked Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines on behalf of the 
Board for representing the School with an excellent speech at year 6 
graduation day.  
 

4. HEAD'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the City of London School that 
updated Governors on School matters.  
 
The Head advised the Governors that the total number of Means Tested 
Sponsored Scholarships awarded since the launch of the scholarship campaign 
in 2001 was 201, not 2001.   
 
The Chairman informed the Board that the report would be amended to show 
that concerns regarding the Grove Park Sports Ground had not been reported 
to the City Surveyors as they were not responsible for the works. The Chairman 
also advised that concerns over summer works should have been included 
separately under the non-public agenda as it contained sensitive information. 
 
The Committee commended the teachers and pupils on their excellent exam 
results and their continued hard work. A Governor questioned the 
comparatively poor results in a few subjects and the Head explained that this 
may be due to background influences such as parents picking a subject for 
their child for which they were unsuited and she assured the Board that her 
staff were working with parents to encourage the making of realistic choices.  
 
In response to a Governor’s question the Head informed the Board that pupils 
were taught Mandarin once a week for an hour in the first and second year. The 
Board noted that exam results had improved and the Head explained that this 
was due to a change in the examination nationally. Previously it had been 
designed for native Mandarin speakers whereas now it was more focussed on 
those learning it as a second language. Mandarin at GCSE might be introduced 
in the future depending on student interest however, the School would then 
need to consider whether Dragons in Europe should continue to provide 
lessons or if employing a Mandarin teacher would be a viable option going 
forward.  
 



Governors were informed of the work the School were undertaking on youth 
alienation and mental health. It was noted that young men were more 
susceptible to suicide. The Board congratulated the School for the ongoing 
work on both youth alienation and mental health.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the Head regarding the Risk Register and 
noted that there were two risks classed as amber but both of them were out of 
the School’s control. The risk of a crisis event had been upgraded to amber due 
to the heightened security level in the Capital. A new risk of a reduction in 
funding for bursaries had been introduced due to the review taking place as 
part of the Corporation’s Service Based Review.  
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the Risk Register.  
 

6. THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND - 2013/14 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Financial 
Statements for the City of London School Bursary Fund and incorporating the 
City of London School Scholarships & Prizes Fund. It was noted that, as in the 
previous year, income had exceeded expenditure by a considerable amount. 
This was because only a relatively small number of applications for hardship 
bursaries which fell within the existing bursary guidelines had been received 
during the year. The Director of Finance was asked to produce a report on 
possible additional uses of the funds held by this charity for governors to 
consider to address the current position. 
 
The Board suggested that the School produce ideas for the next meeting for 
ways of advertising bursaries available from the School.   
 
RESOLVED – That:-  
1) the report be noted; and 
2 the School provide a report on ways to attract new bursary pupils to the 
School.   
 

7. CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL EDUCATION TRUST - 2013/14 REPORT AND 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain that detailed the activity for the 
City of London Education Trust Financial Statement for 2013-2014. Governors 
noted that there had been donations into the Trust during the year including 
one specifically for children and young people who were not pupils of the 
School. The Board agreed that it was vital this donation was used as specified 
and the Director of Finance will report back to the Board once these funds have 
been spent.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 



8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2013/14  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Head regarding 
the Revenue Outturn for 2013/14.  
 
In answer to a Governor’s question concerning the high cost of recruitment, the 
Head explained that a large sum had been made up of advertising costs. In 
response to further question, the Head undertook to investigate how many job 
adverts are placed by the School each year. 
 
Another Governor questioned why the cleaning contract had been extended as 
the cleaning requirements of a school were very different from an office. The 
Board requested that the Town Clerk looked into how the contract extension 
had been agreed.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
The Chairman asked that all pupils be given First Aid training. The Head 
explained that the School facilitated First Aid training through Cadets and Duke 
of Edinburgh Award leaving only a small minority of pupils who were not 
trained. The Chairman informed the Board that St John’s Ambulance could 
provide training to the few who had not received it.  
 
A Governor expressed concern over the future of Combined Cadet Force 
training in the School due to government reforms. A discussion ensued on the 
topic with the School assuring Members that First Aid training would continue to 
be provided and agreed to give an update at the next appropriate meeting of 
how this would be done.  
 
RESOLVED – The School would bring an update to a future Board meeting on 
how first aid training would be provided to all boys at the School.   
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business that the Chairman considered urgent.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
Item No.                                         Exempt Paragraphs    
12- 19              3  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 23 June 2014 be approved as 
an accurate record, subject to the correction of a number of spelling and 
grammatical errors. 
 

13. REPORT OF THE HEAD  
The Head provided a verbal update to the Board.  



 
14. DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND ALUMNI RELATIONS  

The Head presented a report to the Committee on the appointment of a 
Director of Development and Alumni Relations.   
 

15. REVIEW OF THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) AND AUDIO VISUAL 
(AV) DEPARTMENTS  
The Head presented a report on the Review of the Information Technology and 
Audio Visual department.   
 

16. SAFEGUARDING CODE OF CONDUCT  
The Head introduced the new Safeguarding Code of Conduct for the School.  
 

17. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS - CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL  
A joint report of the Head and the Chamberlain was presented by the Head on 
the Service Based Review Proposals.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business that was considered urgent.  

 
The meeting ended at 12.47 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Saimah Tahir  
Tel no. 0207 332 3113 
Saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

mailto:Saimah.tahir@cityoflondon.gov.uk

